

Oneidas bringing several hundred bags of corn to Washington's starving army at Valley Forge, after the colonists had consistently refused to aid them.

Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin BUSINESS COMMITTEE



P.O. Box 365 • Oneida, WI 54155 Telephone: 920-869-4364 • Fax: 920-869-4040



UGWA DEMOLUM YATEHE Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in cementing a friendship between the six nations and the colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States was made possible.

RESOLUTION #5-10-06-U

D.H.H.S./Indian Health Services/Health Promotion and Disease Prevention 2006-2009 WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is a federally recognized Indian government and a treaty tribe recognized by the laws of the United States, and

- WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1 of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe has determined its mission for the Oneida Environmental Department through the Oneida Living in Balance Committee is committed to improving the quality of life for individuals and families in our community, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Living in Balance mission which is "to work together to increase awareness of the effects of food choices on health and wellbeing in the Oneida community and to promote healthy lifestyles through organizational policy and procedure changes where possible" and to support programming for the highest level of physical, mental, social, and spiritual health, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe believes that the Oneida Family and Community will be strengthened by providing critically needed services that will have a positive impact on family/ health and healing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: That the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin/Oneida Environmental Department in collaboration with the United States Department of Health and Human Services/Indian Health Services/Health Promotion and Disease Prevention for American Indians with an emphasis on achieving the health promotion and disease prevention objectives of the *Healthy People 2010*, authorizes and submits this grant application to provide support services and policy changes that will have a long-term positive effect on chronic disease prevention and intervention on or near the Oneida Reservation.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of nine (9) members of whom five (5) members constituting a quorum. 8 members were present at the meeting duly called, noticed, and held on the 10th day of May, 2006; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of 7 members for; 0 members against; 0 members not voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Patricia Hoeft, Secretary

Oneida Business Committee

GRANT: United States Department of Health and Human Services/Indian Health Services/

PROGRAM: Health Promotion and Disease Prevention 2006-2009

PROGRAM DIRECTOR: Sylvia Cornelius-Waupoose

Grant Amount: \$100,000.00 a year for 3 years or a total of \$300,000.00.

MATCH: No match required but will use in-kind space and staff that have been budgeted for.

SYNOPSIS: A request was received from Sylvia Cornelius Waupoose, Oneida Living in Balance Team Coordinator, to pursue funding to expand and enhance current programming that will be community based and culturally appropriate to further support the Oneidas' Living in Balance Project which will work with the K-8th programming at the Oneida Nation School System by expanding physical education programming, providing healthy snacks in the P.M. with a partnership with O.C.I.F.S.. This project will also support an intern for the Oneida Cultural Wellness Program to work with the school and community to increase education of both youth and families in nutrition and health related issues. This project will also partner with the Oneida Community Health Center in determining high risk of diabetes of our youth and to properly refer and education youth on live-long benefits to healthy eating and healthy life style choices and other possible partnerships will include the University of Wisconsin Extension, Natural Ovens and other community partners. This project has been coordinated with other grant health initiatives.

Submitted by Frieda Clary and Sylvia Cornelius-Waupoose